
Standards Committee 
 
  

 
Please contact: Matthew Stembrowicz 
 
Please email: Matthew.Stembrowicz@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516047 
 
3rd October 2022 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. It will not always be possible to accommodate requests 
after that time. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public 
speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel:01263 516047, 
Email:Matthew.Stembrowicz@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr H Blathwayt, Mr J Rest, Mr A Brown, Dr P Bütikofer, Mr N Dixon, Mrs G Perry-Warnes and 
Miss L Shires 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Head of Paid Service & Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Committee held on 12th October 2021. 
 

 

4.   ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

5.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

5 - 10 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a pecuniary interest. 
 

 

7.   PARISH AND DISTRICT MEMBERS’ REGISTER OF INTERESTS 
AND OFFICER REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 

 

 Members are reminded that the Parish and District Members’ Register 
of Interests and Officer Register of Gifts and Hospitality are available for 
inspection in Democratic Services. 
 

 

8.   EXCERPTS OF THE ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 
2021-22 
 

11 - 18 

 To receive and note the report.  
 

 



 
9.   NOTIFICATION OF REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 

 
19 - 26 

 Summary: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Options 

considered: 

The Constitution provides that any request for 

a dispensation to participate and/or vote falls to 

be heard and considered by the Standards 

Committee, but provides little additional detail. 

A template form and guidance note is 

proposed to provide for a clear process which 

captures the details of the request and 

provides information on how it will be 

considered.   

 

(1) Adopt a template form and guidance 

note, which may be added to the 

Member section of the NNDC website 

(2) No action – this still allows for 

consideration of dispensations, but with 

no procedure or form set out. 

 

Conclusions: 

 

That there is currently no procedure for 

Members, other than a requirement to set out 

their request for a dispensation in writing. To 

address this, a template form is proposed, 

which would capture all the information needed 

by a Standards Committee to determine a 

request. Such form to be accompanied by a 

guidance document and added to our website. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

 

Reasons for  

Recommendations: 

 

That a template dispensation request form, 

and a guidance document, be adopted.  

 

To enable a clear process for the consideration 

of dispensations 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which 
are not published elsewhere) 
 
 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 

 

Ward(s) affected  - All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: Cara Jordan, Monitoring 
Officer 
Tel - 01263 516373; email - cara.jordan@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:cara.jordan@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 
10.   DISPENSATION REQUEST - CLLR V HOLLIDAY 

 
 

 Members of the Committee are asked to consider the following 
dispensation request:  
 
Cllr V Holliday requests a dispensation to participate in further debates 
and decisions relating to second homes and holiday lets in the District. 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS (TO INCLUDE AN UPDATE ON RECENT 
STANDARDS COMPLAINTS) 
 

27 - 28 

 1. Members to receive and note the update on recent standards 
complaints.  
 

2. Verbal update on the recruitment of an Independent Person.  
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act”. 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 2.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr H Blathwayt (Chairman) Mr J Rest (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr A Brown Mrs G Perry-Warnes 
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny (DSGOS) 
and Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & Monitoring Officer 
(MO) 

 
46 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were recived from Cllr L Shires and Cllr N Dixon.  

 
47 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None received.  

 
48 MINUTES 

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 27th April 2021 were approved as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman.  
 

49 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 i. Cllr A Brown referred to comments made regarding the review of the 
Member/Officer Protocol, and noted that a response had not been received 
from the DSM. The DSGOS confirmed that he would ensure a response was 
provided by email.  

 
ii. It was confirmed, in response to a question from Cllr G Perry-Warnes that 

excerpts from the Monitoring Officer’s Report relating to code of conduct 
issues did fall within the remit of the Committee, and had been provided for 
the Committee’s consideration.  

 
50 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None received.  

 
51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None declared.  

 
52 PARISH AND DISTRICT MEMBERS’ REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND OFFICER 

REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 

 The DSGOS reminded Members that all registers were available for review in 
Democratic Services.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
53 EXCERPTS OF THE ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

 
 The MO introduced the report and informed Members that it was an annual 

requirement that provided a summary of work completed in the previous year. She 
added that whilst the report covered the period from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 
2021, she had only been in post as MO since February 2021. It was noted that an 
excerpt report had been prepared that contained the sections of the full report that 
were relevant to the Committee. This included a summary of the Members’ register 
of interests, gifts and hospitality, matters relating to the code of conduct and general 
advice given to Parish Councils. The MO noted that the agenda also included a 
separate update for any code of conduct issues that took place after the 31st March 
2021.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. It was confirmed, following a question from Cllr J Rest that the excerpt was 
part of the full report presented to GRAC, on matters relating specifically to 
the Standards Committee. The MO stated that Appendix A had been added, 
which included information on code of conduct matters that had occurred 
during the period covered by the report.  

 
ii. Cllr H Blathwayt referred to Appendix A and asked whether it was an 

average number of complaints. The MO replied that there was a lower 
number of complaints than normal, potentially as a result of the Pandemic 
limiting the number of physical meetings. She added that there were no 
issues in the period covered by the report that had required significant 
sanctions.  

 
iii. Cllr G Perry-Warnes asked whether subject members were notified of all 

outcomes in relation to complaints, or only those that were escalated. The 
MO confirmed that subject members were notified of all outcomes, even if no 
further action was required. She added that subject members were always 
notified of complaints and offered an opportunity to respond, followed by an 
investigation with both the subject member and complainant notified of the 
outcome.  

 
iv. Cllr H Blathwayt asked whether there were any situations in which NALC 

were involved in the complaints process, rather than or in addition to NNDC. 
The MO replied that occasionally the Council would liaise with NALC during 
the process, but it was a statutory requirement for the NNDC MO to review 
all code of conduct complaints relating to District, Town and Parish Councils. 
Cllr H Blathwayt stated that the head of NALC had recently changed, and 
suggested that it could be helpful for a representative to attend a future 
meeting to brief Members on their role in supporting Councillors and Councils 
across Norfolk.  

 
v. It was confirmed, following a question from Cllr J Rest that no complaints 

contained within the report had been escalated to the point of Committee 
involvement. The MO added that many complaints had not required further 
action, or where minor breaches had been found, resolution could be 
reached without the need for a hearing.  

 
vi. Cllr A Brown referred to definitions of bullying and asked what definition the 

Council had adopted, and how transparent the process of complaint handling 

Page 2



was. He added that complaints often appeared in specific parts of the 
District, and asked whether this was a concern requiring external 
investigation. The MO replied that the new code of conduct suggested that 
was no one specific set of circumstances could be defined as bullying, as it 
covered a range of behaviours and issues. She added that historically there 
had been some Parish and Town Councils that presented more complaints 
than others, and it was possible these could be the result of longstanding 
issues. It was noted that any criminal conduct would be outside the role of 
the MO, and would therefore need to be referred to the Police. Cllr A Brown 
referred to Town and Parish Councils as employers, and asked how a breach 
in contract of employment would be dealt with, and whether there would be 
an order to investigations if Police involvement was required. The MO replied 
that she would seek to avoid prejudicing any police investigation. On 
employment issues, it was noted that this would be a matter for the Parish or 
Town Council, apart from where an employee had made a complaint about 
an elected individual.  

 
vii. Cllr G Perry-Warnes asked whether the Council still used an independent 

person, and at what stage they would be consulted during an investigation. 
The MO confirmed that the Council still used an independent person, and 
they were consulted frequently in respect of all code of conduct complaints.  

 
viii. Cllr H Blathwayt noted that code of conducts complaints presented a high 

level of stress for all involved, and suggested that this should be better 
recognised.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
To receive and note the report. 
 

54 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (TO INCLUDE AN UPDATE ON RECENT STANDARDS 
COMPLAINTS) 
 

 The DSGOS reminded Members that Code of Conduct Training was due to take 
place on Monday 18th October and all Members were encouraged to attend.  
 

55 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.26 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Registering interests 

Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you 
must register with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out 
in Table 1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register  
details of your other personal interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 2 
(Other Registerable Interests). 

 “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means  an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are 
aware of your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 

"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband 
or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 

1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28

days of becoming aware of any new interest, or of any change t
[...]
2022. 

4.1.2022 019365 Cllr  Cllr  NNDC Misleading advice and 
misguided information 
regarding a planning 
application 

No breach found 
– No further 
action. 

No closed DN sent 15.2.2022. 

20.1.2022 019476 
(SECOND 
COMPLA
INT) 

Cllr  Cllr  Cromer TC Defamatory, libellous 
behaviour 

No further action No closed DN sent 10.3.2022. 

17.03.2022 
 

019825 
 

Cllr  Cllr  Sheringham TC Threatening, 
intimidating, abusive 
behaviour & swearing 

Discontinued – 
Subject Member 
no longer a 
Councillor  

No  closed Cllr resigned from 
STC 

 

 

P
age 18



NOTIFICATION OF REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options 
considered: 

The Constitution provides that any request for a 
dispensation to participate and/or vote falls to be 
heard and considered by the Standards 
Committee, but provides little additional detail. A 
template form and guidance note is proposed to 
provide for a clear process which captures the 
details of the request and provides information on 
how it will be considered.   
 

(1) Adopt a template form and guidance note, 
which may be added to the Member 
section of the NNDC website 

(2) No action – this still allows for 
consideration of dispensations, but with 
no procedure or form set out. 
 

 

Conclusions: 
 

That there is currently no procedure for Members, 
other than a requirement to set out their request 
for a dispensation in writing. To address this, a 
template form is proposed, which would capture 
all the information needed by a Standards 
Committee to determine a request. Such form to 
be accompanied by a guidance document and 
added to our website. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

That a template dispensation request form, 
and a guidance document, be adopted.  
 
To enable a clear process for the consideration of 
dispensations 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which are not pub
[...]
tions and appropriate determination of requests. 

6. Equality and Diversity 

The considerations and recommendations have a remote or low relevance to the substance 
of the Equality Act.  

7. Section 17 Crime and Disorder considerations 
 

The Localism Act 2011 places legal obligations upon elected members with regard to 
disclosing of interests. A process may enhance these obligations and accordingly may be 
relevant to the prevention of crime and disorder in the District.  

8. Conclusion and Recommendations 

 
That the Standards Committee considers adding a form and guidance note to assist members 
in applying and considering requests for dispensations: 
 
(i) That a template dispensation request form, and a guidance document, be adopted.  

 
 
 

Page 20



 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



North Norfolk District Council Standards Committee Dispensation Request Form 

 

Please complete the form below, providing full details in support of your application for a 

dispensation. You should refer to the accompanying guidance to this form.  

 Please send your completed form to the Monitoring Officer or if you need any help completing this 

form please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

Your name  

Decision-making body/bodies in respect of 
which you require a dispensation 

 

Details of your membership of that body 
 
 

 

The business for which you require a 
dispensation (refer to agenda item number if 
appropriate) 
 

 

Details of your interest in that business 
 
 

 

Date of meeting or time period (up to 4 years) 
for which dispensation is sought 
 

 

Dispensation requested to participate, or 
participate further, in any discussion of that 
business by that body Yes/No 

 

Dispensation requested to participate in any 
vote, or further vote, taken on that business 
by that body Yes/No 

 

Full reasons why you consider a dispensation 
is necessary (use a continuation sheet if 
necessary) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Hav
[...]
.2022 020305 Mr 
 

Cllr  Cromer Town 
Council 

Alleged 
Illegal 
Activity  

No Further 
Action – advice 
provided 

No Closed DN sent 18.7.2022 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 11



23.6.2022 020512 Mr.  Cllr  NNDC Misused 
Position as 
Councillor  

- - - Sent to IP & First 
Letters sent  

24.6.2022 020525 Mr 
 

Cllr Great 
Ryburgh 
Parish 
Council 

Alleged 
Disrespectful 
behaviour 

No Further 
Action 

No Closed DN sent 15.8.2022 

4.7.2022 020573 Mrs  
 

Cllr Aldborough 
& Thurgarton 
Parish 
Council 

Alleged 
Disrespectful 
behaviour 

   Sent to IP  & first 
letters sent  

18.7.2022 020651 Mr Cllr  Sheringham 
Town Council 

Alleged 
Disrespectful 
behaviour 

- - - Sent to IP & first 
letters sent  

27.9.2022 021119 Mrs  Cllr and 
Cllr (x2) 

Brinton 
Parish 
Council 

Alleged 
unreasonable 
& dishonest 
behaviour  

- - - Sent to IP & first 
letters sent 

 

 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Pages from Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Guidance on Local Government A_ Local Government Association 41

	8 Excerpts of the Annual Monitoring Officer's Report 2021-22
	9 NOTIFICATION OF REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION
	562307 - Appendix A - Dispensations request form
	562309 - Appendix B - re applications for dispensations pdf

	11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (TO INCLUDE AN UPDATE ON RECENT STANDARDS COMPLAINTS)





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 
at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 2.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr H Blathwayt (Chairman) Mr J Rest (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr A Brown Mr N Dixon 
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny (DSGOS) 
and Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & Monitoring Officer 
(MO) 

 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr L Shires and Cllr P Bütikofer.  

 
2 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None received.  

 
3 MINUTES 

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2021 were approved as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 No actions to discuss.  
 

5 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received.  
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None declared.  
 

7 PARISH AND DISTRICT MEMBERS’ REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND OFFICER 
REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 

 The DSGOS informed Members that Cllr A Brown had requested an update on the 
implementation of online register of interest forms, which would be provided in due 
course once the IT Team had responded. It was noted that hard copy registers were 
available in Democratic Services for inspection if required.  
 

8 EXCERPTS OF THE ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 2021-22 
 

 The MO introduced the report and informed Members that in the past year the 
Council had adopted a new Model Member Code of Conduct, and the report 
contained details of how many code of conduct complaints had been received in the 



2021-22 municipal year for District, Parish and Town Councillors. She added that 
most complaints related to alleged bullying and/or disrespect, and the report also 
contained example guidance given to Councils for consideration. It was noted that 
the Council’s Independent Person had reached the end of their tenure, and a 
recruitment process had begun to find a replacement. The MO noted that several 
complaints received were Councillor to Councillor, and some Parish and Town 
Councils appeared to be more susceptible to complaints than others. 
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. Cllr N Dixon referred to the nature and prevalence of complaints related to 
bullying, harassment, disrespect and dismissive behaviour, and asked 
whether there was more that could be done to address these issues, given 
the resource requirements for processing complaints. He added that it could 
be helpful to take a more proactive approach to training and guidance that 
may reduce this type of behaviour, as it had a negative impact on Councillors 
and engagement in local democracy. It was noted that of the 121 Parishes 
throughout the District, only a small number were listed within the complaints 
register, which suggested it could be relatively easy to target support where 
required.  
 

ii. The Chairman asked whether NALC had a role in addressing complaints, to 
which the MO replied that most complaints on the register related to alleged 
behaviour, in which case the vast majority resulted in no further action 
required. She added that reviewing complaints did have a significant impact 
on Council resources, with some complaints accompanied by up to thirty 
pages of supporting information. The MO stated that it would be 
inappropriate for her to offer pre-complaint guidance and advice, as she 
needed to remain impartial, though NALC were well placed to offer this type 
of support. She added that Members may be interested in determining the 
resource required to review code of conduct complaints on an annual basis, 
which could be published to show complainants the cost. Cllr N Dixon 
suggested that early intervention could be helpful address issues in an 
informal way so that they were less likely to result in formal complaints, which 
would save the Council time and resource.  

 
iii. The MO informed Members that complaints were subject to a screening 

process to determine whether complaints required full investigation, or were 
otherwise considered not to present a breach of the code of conduct, in 
which case advice would be offered. The Chairman asked whether the Chair 
or Clerk of Parish and Town Councils may be well placed to offer early 
advice on matters and whether this would be appropriate. The MO replied 
that this approach could lead to further issues, and legislation required that 
complaints were considered by the District Council. She added that the best 
option would be for Councils to seek support and guidance from NALC as an 
independent body.  

 
iv. Cllr A Brown noted that many Town and Parish Councils used different codes 

of conduct, though the Nolan Principles were a common theme, and 
suggested that it could be helpful for primary legislation to standardise the 
code across Councils. He added that independent mediation from an 
alternate Parish or Town Council may be an option as a form of peer to peer 
support.  

 
v. Cllr J Rest noted that in his experience, Chairmen had been able to address 



issues at the Town or Parish level, which negated the need for a formal code 
of conduct complaint. He added that when appropriate, Chairmen could be 
asked to resolve issues as part of an early intervention process. The 
Chairman suggested that Town and Parish Councils should be made aware 
of the number of complaints received, which may help to discourage or 
address inappropriate behaviour at its source. He added that there was 
potential for Parishes with a high number of co-opted Members to 
misrepresent their parishioners, and this had to be addressed, where 
necessary. Cllr N Dixon suggested that a Chairman couldn’t always be relied 
upon to resolve issues, and NALC may be a better option in these 
circumstances. The MO noted that not all complaints were Councillor to 
Councillor, and Council Chairmen were not well placed to intervene in cases 
that involved members of the public. She added that it could be helpful to 
notify Councils if they were subject to a high number of complaints, alongside 
the costs of investigation.  

 
vi. The MO stated that with regards to the varying codes of conduct used across 

the County, efforts had been made to encourage all Councils to adopt a 
single code of conduct, though unfortunately this had not been successful. 
She added that a further request to Clerks and Chairs had been made at the 
Town and Parish Council Forum to encourage adoption of a shared code of 
conduct. It was noted that using other Parish or Town Councils to mediate 
issues would not be compliant with existing legislation.  

 
vii. Cllr N Dixon proposed that the Committee consider developing an additional 

filter or pre-action protocol to address issues before they reached the stage 
of complaint. He added that in addition to notifying Councils that received a 
high number of complaints, offering additional support would be helpful. The 
MO replied that the initial filter separated complaints that did not amount to a 
breach of the code of conduct, and asked for clarification of what further 
action was being suggested. Cllr N Dixon replied that the overall objective 
would be to reduce the number of complaints received, and his proposal 
sought to determine whether early stage interventions could help lower the 
number of complaints. The Chairman asked whether it would be helpful to 
have a Member of NALC attend to provide input. The MO replied that the 
Committee had previously shown interest in having a NALC representative 
attend, to which to the Chairman asked if this could be arranged for 
November.  

 
viii. Cllr A Brown referred to the key messages section of the report and asked 

whether policies such as the Code of Conduct and Whistle Blowing Policy 
were publicly available on the Council’s website. The MO replied that the 
Whistle Blowing Policy was available on the intranet and the Code of 
Conduct was available on the NNDC website, as well as being in the 
Constitution. Cllr A Brown referred to the proposals for two independent 
persons, and asked what the cost implication would be. The MO replied that 
the Council was required to have at least one independent person with a 
second providing additional resilience, if required. She added that it was not 
an expensive service, and would not require significant additional 
expenditure.  

 
ix. Cllr J Rest referred to a complaint where the subject member had resigned 

as a Councillor, and noted that the Council in question was shown to have 
frequent complaints relating to the same issues, which suggested that 
additional training was clearly required. The MO noted that where a 



Councillor had resigned, sanctions could no longer be imposed as the 
individual would no longer have any obligations to the Council.  

 
x. It was confirmed following a question from Cllr A Brown that complaints 

relating to Clerks were not included, as they did not relate to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  

 
xi. Cllr N Dixon referred to a particular complaint and asked for an update on 

progress, to which the MO replied that an initial review had taken place and 
the complaint had progressed to a formal investigation to determine whether 
there had been a code breach. Cllr N Dixon raised concerns that the 
complaint had taken almost eleven months to reach this stage, and asked 
whether there was a reason for the delay, to which the MO replied that she 
would seek an update from the investigating officer.  
 

xii. The Chairman asked at what point a complaint was determined to progress 
to a hearing, to which the MO replied that this would be at the point that a 
breach of the code had been found which warranted consideration, as a 
result of possible sanctions be required. She added that there was not a 
specific timeframe that could be given for this process. The Chairman 
referred to a complaint that he had been aware of at Parish level, and noted 
his surprise that it had not reached the Committee for a hearing. The MO 
replied that the issues raised had been resolved during the investigation. 

 
xiii. Cllr N Dixon proposed that consideration be given to investigating early 

intervention methods to resolve issues prior to the point of complaint, with 
NALC invited to the next meeting to provide input. Cllr A Brown seconded the 
proposal.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That consideration be given to investigating early intervention methods to 
resolve issues prior to the point of complaint, with NALC invited to the next 
meeting to provide input. 
 

9 NOTIFICATION OF REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 

 The MO introduced the item and informed Members that in advance of considering 
the dispensation request received, it would be helpful to better understand and 
improve the dispensation process, given that the initial request received had not 
been submitted with alongside supporting information. As a result, a form had been 
prepared for consideration by the Committee, which had been shared with the 
relevant Councillor  to provide supporting information that would negate the need for 
further questions. The MO stated that the Committee may also want to consider 
whether dispensations could be agreed under delegated authority, to avoid 
Councillors having to wait for the Committee to meet and discuss the dispensation. It 
was suggested that delegated authority could be given to the Monitoring Officer, 
subject to consultation with the Chairman.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. Cllr A Brown stated that he was supportive of introducing a form to improve 
process, and suggested that delegation could improve the timeliness of 
responding to dispensation requests.  

 



ii. Cllr N Dixon stated that it was evident that there was a need to be more 
responsive to dispensation requests, and he therefore agreed with proposals 
to implement a scheme of delegation. He added that delays to the request 
included in the agenda likely had impacted debate of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The Chairman suggested that the Member in question 
would likely have had useful insights during discussion of second homes and 
holiday lets.  

 
iii. Members agreed that the dispensation request form would be a positive 

improvement to the process, in addition to granting delegated authority to the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with Members of the Standards Committee, 
in order to agree requests via email. Cllr J Rest proposed the 
recommendations and Cllr N Dixon seconded.  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That a template dispensation request form, and a guidance document, 
be adopted. 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with Members of the Standards Committee to approve 
dispensation requests.  

 
10 DISPENSATION REQUEST - CLLR V HOLLIDAY 

 
 The MO introduced the item and informed Members that Councillor V Holliday’s 

request had been made so that she could continue to take part in debates relating to 
second homes and holiday lets. She added that the request related to debate at 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Full Council, Planning Policy and Built Heritage 
Working Party. It was noted that the request did not relate to a specific agenda item, 
but would be applicable to upcoming debates on Council Tax discounts, and any 
future debates on the impact of second homes and holiday lets. The MO stated that 
the request would cover the period up to May 2023, and would allow the Member to 
debate and vote on related reports. It was noted that the Councillor had stated that it 
was her responsibility as a Councillor to fully represent the views of residents, and 
this had to be balanced across a range of different circumstances.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. The Chairman asked whether Cllr V Holliday would still need to declare an 
interest if the dispensation was approved, to which the MO replied that it 
would remained a disclosed pecuniary interest. It was suggested that 
approving the dispensation request may help to provide balance to debate, 
so long as the interest was declared at each applicable meeting.  

 
ii. Members agreed to approve the dispensation request, subject to conditions 

and timeframe, on the basis that it would aid in holding a balanced debate in 
the interest of wider residents.  

 
iii. Approval of the dispensation request was proposed by Cllr N Dixon and 

seconded by Cllr J Rest 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve Cllr V Holliday’s dispensation request.  



 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (TO INCLUDE AN UPDATE ON RECENT STANDARDS 

COMPLAINTS) 
 

 i. The DSGOS noted that an advertisement for recruitment of an Independent 
Person(s) had been delayed as a result of the national mourning period 
following the death of Queen Elizabeth II, but the advert was now published 
on the Council’s website. The Chairman asked whether recruitment would 
include an interview process with the Committee, to which the MO replied 
that an interview would likely include the Chair of the Committee, the MO and 
one other officer.  

 
ii. Cllr A Brown referred to the online register of interest form and suggested 

that the process needed to be treated as a priority to ensure that it was in 
place prior to the 2023 local elections.  

 
iii. It was noted that recent standards updates had been discussed during 

debate of the Monitoring Officer’s report.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the update.  
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


